
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:667
ANSWERED ON:26.02.2001
CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE OVER GHAGHARA RIVER
BABBAN RAJBHAR

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the construction of a bridge over the Ghaghara river in Deoria in Uttar Pradesh started in 1986 has not yet been completed;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government propose to probe into the delay and expedite the construction work; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE FOR ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (MAJOR GENERAL (RETD.) B.C.
KHANDURI, AVSM)

(a) This pertains to State Government of Uttar Pradesh. The bridge over river Ghaghara in Deoria District is at Turtipar, which is not on National Highway. This Ministry is responsible for the development & maintenance of National Highways only. Development &
Maintenance of all roads other than National Highways is the responsibility of the concerned State Governments.

(b),(c) and (d) Do not arise.
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